

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. RIMMER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Debbie Drew, Deputy Post-Conviction Defender
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
DrewD@tnpcdo.net
(615) 741-9331
Counsel of Record

William G. McGlothlin, Assistant Post-Conviction Defender
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
(615) 741-9331

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. This Case Presents an Opportunity for the Court to Further Elucidate the Contours of the Confrontation Clause When a State Witness is Purportedly Unavailable.	15
II. Fundamental Fairness Issues Petrified Due Process in this Capital Trial, Rendering It Deadened Beyond Constitutional Promise	22
III. Finally, Double Jeopardy Principles Should Bar the Retrial of a Defendant Where the State Intentionally Engaged in Prosecutorial Misconduct that Precluded the Defendant from Mounting a Meaningful Defense.	28
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W2017-00504-SC-DDT-DD, 623 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2021), <i>reh’g denied</i> May 21, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B	<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W2017-00504-CCA-R3-DD, 2019 WL 2208471 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 21, 2019)	44a
APPENDIX C	<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , Nos. 98-01033-34, <i>Crawford</i> Hearing and Decision (Tenn. Crim. Ct., 30th Jud. Dist. April 28-30, 2016).....	73a
APPENDIX D	<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , Nos. 98-01033-34, Order Authenticating Exhibits Pursuant to Rule 24 (f) and Exhibit Sheets (Tenn. Crim. Ct., 30th Jud. Dist. June 26, 2017).....	89a
APPENDIX E	<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W2017-00504-CCA-R3-DD, Order Denying Reargument and Correcting Opinion (Tenn. May 21, 2021) (per curiam)	101a
APPENDIX F	<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , Nos. 98-01034, 97-02817, 98-01033, Post-Conviction Order (Tenn. Crim. Ct., 13th Jud. Dist. Oct. 12, 2012)	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	25
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	3, 16
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 [1963]	23, 24, 25
<i>Brumley v. Wingard</i> , 269 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	20
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	23
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	23, 30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3, 16, 27
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144, 201 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2018).....	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	1, 32, 33
<i>Freshwater v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 548 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004).....	30
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	32
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090, 210 L. Ed. 2d 121 (2021)	34
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004).....	25, 33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	33
<i>In re: Thomas D. Henderson</i> , BPR #8221, No. M2013-02791-SC-BAR-BP, BOPR No. 2013-2234-9-WM (Tenn. Dec. 23, 2013).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	27

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 52 (Tenn. 2001)	30
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	1
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	27
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	16, 20
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	3
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	34
<i>Rimmer v. Tennessee</i> , 555 U.S. 852 (2008)	1, 7
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897, 201 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Sample v. State</i> , 82 S.W.3d 267 (Tenn. 2002).....	30
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Armes</i> , 607 S.W.2d 234 (Tenn. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , No. W2016-01088-CCA-R3-CD, 2018 WL 3860079 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 10, 2018)	30
<i>State v. Bond</i> , No. W2005-01392-CCA-R3-CD, 2006 WL 2689688 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 20, 2006).....	30
<i>State v. Chalmers</i> , 28 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. 2000)	30
<i>State v. Cribbs</i> , 967 S.W.2d 773 (Tenn. 1998)	30
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 539 S.W.3d 149 (Tenn. 2018).....	33
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 519 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2017)	30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 444 S.W.3d 554 (Tenn. 2014).....	30
<i>State v. Nesbit</i> , 978 S.W.2d 872 (Tenn. 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 791 S.W.2d 10 (Tenn. 1990)	30

<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 623 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2021).....	Passim
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 250 S.W.3d 12 (Tenn. 2008).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W2017-00504-CCA-R3-DD, 2019 WL 2208471 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 21, 2019).....	Passim
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W2004-02240-CCA-R3-DD, 2006 WL 3731206 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , No. W1999-00637-CCA-R3-DD, 2001 WL 567960 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 25, 2001).....	6
<i>State v. Roe</i> , 1998 WL 7107 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 12, 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 2006 WL 2947435 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 16, 2006).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Westbrooks</i> , 849 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885, 198 L. Ed. 2d 443 (2017).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	33
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974).....	33
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	33
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	23

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 33

T.C.A. § 39-13-204 (i) (2)..... 6, 13, 14

Tenn. R. App. P. 36 (b)..... 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES & MISCELLANEOUS

Hon. Gilbert Stroud Merritt Jr., *Prosecutorial Error in Death Penalty Cases*, 76 TENN. L. REV. 677 (2009)..... 30

Katie Fretland, *Shelby County DA Amy Weirich Ranked Highest in Tennessee for Misconduct*, THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL, (July 13, 2017, 4:31 PM), <https://www.commercialappeal.com/story/news/courts/2017/07/13/ethics-harvard-law-school-tennessee-prosecutor-amy-weirich/475649001/> 30

Toby Sells, *Public Rebuke*, THE MEMPHIS FLYER, (Jan. 16, 2014, 4:00 AM), <https://www.memphisflyer.com/public-rebuke/> 30

Adam Tamburin, *Judge Approves Deal to Remove Tennessee Inmate from Death Row Months Before Execution Date*, THE TENNESSEAN, (Aug. 30, 2019, 9:33 AM), <https://www.tennessean.com/story/news/2019/08/30/tennessee-death-row-inmate-gets-death-sentence-vacated/2136943001/> 30

Shelby County District Attorney, <https://www.scdag.com/> (last visited Oct. 15, 2021)..... 30
